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ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99519-6650
{907) 343-4431

FAX 258-5210

TOM FINK
MAYOR

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

January 15, 1992

Dear Residents of Anchorage:

Enclosed are the 1992 General Government Capital Improvement Budget and the
1992-1997 Capital Improvement Program, which were adopted by the Assembly on
November 5, 1991 (A091-157(S-2) as amended). There was a concerted effort
between the Administration and the Assembly to keep the Capital Budget aligned
with the Legislative Program, a goal which was accomplished after several
revisions (A091-180(S) and A091-188(S)).

After assessing the goals of the Administration and the needs of the community,
the various departments compiled the 1992 budget and identified the funding
source for each project. This funding is based on a mix of local, State and
Federal funds. The assumption has been made that the State will provide grants
for the completion of Anchorage’s major road projects; small road, drainage,
and traffic safety improvements; and, park/trail repair and rehabilitation
projects. The general obligation bonds, which have passed for Pubtic Works
($15 million) and Parks and Recreation ($5 million), will establdsh a source of
local proceeds to secure additional funding from the State om a matching basis.
In the event that these matching grant funds are not forthcomiag, prejects wil?l
be accomplished on a prioritized basis.

The continuing goal of my Administration is to develop programs and policies to
facilitate 'and encourage economic recovery and growth as well as projects to
enhance the public's safety. This goal is best accomplished through the
extensive review and feasibility analysis that serves as a prerequisite to
inclusion of any proposed capital project in the Capital Improvement Budget.
By focusing on the concerns and issues of the citizens, the community counciis
and the boards and commissions, the Administration is able to present to the
Assembly a Capital Improvement Budget that reflects not omly Adminfstration
goals but also the highest priorities of the community,

In conclusion, you will find that this document presents a capital program
designed to provide needed community improvements with an shderlying theme of
repair, maintenance and rehabilitation. It is important that the Municipality
take appropriate action through the Capital Program to enhamrce our ability to
strengthen our economic base.

Sincerely,

Tom Fink
Mayor
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: ' Submitted by: Assemblyman Begich
CLERK'S OFFICE Prepared by: Assembly Budget Analyst

g:\:\jN%‘ED ??fﬁ c;P_"Ll'-'l!('.)VED For reading: January 28, 1992

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AD NO. 92-¢ e,

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 1992 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Assembly amended and adopted the 1992 General Government
Capital Improvement Budget (CIB) on January 7, 1992; and

WHEREAS, the 1992 CIB should be amended to provide for roadway and safety
improvements in Districts 13 and 14.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby ordains:

1. That the 1992 General Government Capital Improvement Budget is hereby
amended and adopted for the Municipality of Anchorage.-

2. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by fund are as follows:

(00C's)
Anticipated Antici-

Fund : Anticipated State pated Fund
No. Title G.0. Bonds Grants Qther Total
0231 State Categorical Grants $ $ 1,400 $ $ 1,400

0401 Areawide General Capital

Improvement Budget (CIB) 21,467 641 22,108
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 200
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 321 321
0409 Miscellaneous Capital/Pass-Thru

(ERRRSA and LRSA) 9,250 920 10,170
0421 Heritage Land Bank Capital 665 665
0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB 1,437 1,437
0441 Anchorage Roads/Drainage SA CIB 15,000 67, 07 44L5- 340 82,410
0451 Anchorage Pclice CIB 2,975 2,975
0461 Anchorage Parks & Recreation

SA CIB 5,000 5,168 800 10,968
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak Parks &

Recreation SA CIB 1,500 35 1,535
0485 Public Transit CIB 618 1,687 2,305
0608 Management Information Systems 2,274 2,274

TOTALS ' $20,000 $1125433-  $6535F $138,768

$112,071 $6,697

AM 93-92
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3. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by department are as follows:

Dept.
No. Title

1400
1200
1600
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000

Management Information System
Municipal Manager

Health & Human Services

Fire

Palice

Cultural & Recreational Svcs.
Transit

Public Works

TOTALS

4, This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and approval by the Municipal.

 Assembly.

Property & Facility Management |

(000's)
Anticipated Antici- Depart-
Anticipated State pated ment
G.0. Bonds Grants  _Other Total
$ $ $2,274 $ 2,274
1,040 1,040
17,536 17,536
995 995
1,739 1,739
2,975 2,975
5,000 8,737 1,476 15,213
618 1,687 2,305
15,000 78 431¥8+77% 1,260 930~ _ 94 691

$20,000 - #3241 $635+ $138,768

$112,071 $6,697

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this __1lth day of

February , 1992,

npl8/a01802

iy A
Z?fipﬁan /



CLERK'S OFFICE ' Submitted by: Assemblyman Begich

. *AMENDED AP Prepared by: Assembly Budget Analyst s
Date:ai?" ‘?—N%.;Z PROVED For reading: January 28, 1992 .
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
1 AR NO. 92- 77 S
2
3 A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 1992-1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
4 IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.
5
6
7 WHEREAS, the Assembly amended and adopted the 1992-1997
8 General Government Capital Improvement Program on January 7, 1992; and
9
10 WHEREAS, the 1992-1997 General Government Capital
11 Improvement Program should be amended to provide for roadway and
12 safety improvements in Districts 13 and 14.
13
14 NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby resolves:
15
16 Section 1. That the 1992-1997 General Government Capital
17 Improvement Program is hereby amended and adopted.
18 ‘
19 Section 2. That the attached table summarizes the
20 approved 1992-1997 General Government Capital Improvement Program.
21
22 Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective
23 immediately upon passage and approval by the Anchorage Municipal
24 Assembly.
25
26 PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this
27 11th  day of February , 1992.
28
29
1 /QGZAM
31 > £
32 ajyrman
33 dgﬁ’}+m
34 ATTEST:
35
36
37
38
39
40
:% the right turn lane on Bragaw going north on the Glann Highway and the turn
43 laa%laga%}ﬁﬁggi Heights at 5th Avenue/ Glenn Highway to Federal Highway funds.
44
45

(See AM 93-92)



TABLE

19921997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

($000)
Fund
No. Title 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997
0231 State Categorical
Grants $ 1,400 $ g 3 0 3 0 3 0 % 0
0401 Areawide General
Capital Improvement
Budget (CIB) 22,108 7,844 5,377 3,786 4,164 4,172
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 206 216 223 0 243
0406 Girdwood Valley 3A CIB 321 153 2,225 434 51 4]
0409 Misc. Capital/Pass-Thru
(ERRRSA and LRSA) 10,170 4,180 3,450 8,000 11,540 10,600
0421 Heritage Land Bank
Capital N 665 g 0 0 ‘U 4]
0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB 1,437 1,328 1,296 178 2,236 2,983
0441 Anchorage Roads &
Drainage SA CIB 82,410 57,440 51,440 56,150 40,260 43,060
0451 Anchorage Police CIB 2,975 734 2,346 2,218 0 0
0461 Anchorage Parks &
Recreation SA CIB 10,968 3,450 4,910 5,775 5,365 4,965
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak
Parks & Recreation
SA CIB 1,535 10,529 2,102 394 554 0
0485 Public Transit CIB 2,305 2,694 3,974 3,129 2,879 1,256
0608 Management Information
Systems 2,274 1,035 660 275 275 275
Totals $138,768 $89,593 $77,994 $80,562 $67,324 $67,554

npld/arl1409-1



MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. _ AM 93-92

Meeting Date: January 28, 1992
From: Assemblyman Begich

Subject:
usee REVISION TO THE 1992 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND THE 1992-1997 GENERAL

GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
The attached resolution and ordinance reflect a revision to the 1992 General Government Capital
Improvement Budget and the 1992-1997 Capital Improvement Program.

The purpose of these revisions are to provide for roadway and safety improvements in Districts
. 13 and 14. A list of the projects follow:

> Sidewalk on North or South of Klondike Street to the $£00,000
Wonder Park School

* > Right turn lane on Bragaw going North at Glenn Highway $170,000

* > Turn lane on Airport Heights at Sth Ave./Glenn Highway $170000

(Note: Move Design to 1992/Construction to 1993) $00,000

> Pedestrian Walkway across Bragaw at Williwaw School - 200,000

- Engineering Study

> Sidewalk on Lake George - $200,000
(Note: Move to 1992)

> Pedestrian Walkway over Muldoon Road and 20th $200,000

it is recommended that the attached resolution and ordinance be approved.

Respectfully submitted, Prepared by:
“Fhar ~Sewn & ;éf 2002
. .41
Mark Begich Jean G. Ruppert
Assemblyman Assembly Budget Analyst
*Assembly amendment: Funding source to be Federal Highway funds.
EGI:egj
DOCD/AMOS

AO 92~-6/AR 92-27



AMENDED AND APPROVED

CLERK'S OFFICE

Submitted hy:

Prepared by:

For reading:

Chatirman of the Assembly

at the Request of the Mayor
Office of Management

and Budget

Daten. .

WS oM

l)&z’:t) ‘.5 ‘ég,?lpaoo [/I‘//?Z

January 7, 1992

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AO NO. 91-188(8~1)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 1992 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET.

/.,. N —

WHEREAS, the Assembly adopted the 1992 General Government Capital

Improvement Budget (CIB) on November 5, 1991;

and

WHEREAS, the 1992 CIB should be amended to provide for the upgrade of the

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby ordains:

Emergency Operations Center to meet multi-hazard threats to the Anchorage
population and to be compatible with first responders (including Police and Fire).
and for planning and design of the Chugiak/Eagle River Recreation Center.

1. That the 1992 General Government Capital Improvement Budget is hereby

2. The anticipated 1992 appropriations-by fund are as follows:

AM 25~92

amended and adopted for the Municipality of Anchorage.

(000"s)

T Ao, T LA, A ST AT S A0 A ¥ e T R Al Mo S S i SO e e S i S i P S S o Y e

Anticipated Antici-

111,271

Fund Anticipated State pated Fund
No, Title G.0. Bonds Grants Qther Total
0231 State Categorical Grants $ $ 1,400 $ $ 1,400

0401 Areawide General Capital

Improvement Budget (CIB) 21,467 641 22,108
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 200
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 321 321
0409 Miscellaneous Capital/Pass=Thru

(ERRRSA and LRSA) 9,250 920 10,170
0421 Heritage Land Bank Capital 665 665
0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB 1,437 1,437
0441 Anchorage Roads/Drainage SA CIB 15,000 66,270 81,270
0451 Anchorage Police CIB 2,975 2,975
0461 Anchorage Parks & Recreation

SA CIB 5,000 5,168 800 10,968
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak Parks &

Recreation SA CIB 1,500 15160 35 -1-188
0485 Pubiic Transit CIB 618 1,687 2,305
0608 Management Information Systems 2,274 2,274

TOTALS $20,000 $110-931 $6,357 $137;288

137,628

1,535
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A0 Amending 1992 Capital Improvement Budget
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3. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by department are as follows:

Dept.
Title

1400
1200
1600
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000

Management Information System

Municipal Manager

Property & Facility Management
Health & Human Services

Fire

Police

Cultural & Recreational Svcs.

Transit

Public Works

TOTALS

(000's)

Anticipated Antici- Depart-

Anticipated State pated ment
G.0. Bonds Grants Other Jotal
$ $ $2,274 $ 2,274
1,040 1,040
17,536 17,536
995 995
1,739 1,739
2,975 2,975

5,000 8,737 87397 1,476  ~14;8#315,213

618 1,687 2,305
15,000 77,631 920 93,551
$20,000 $T160793T $6,357 $E3F-288
111,271 137,628

oo B, This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon.passage and approval by .. .. .

the Anchorage Municipal Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this __7rh  day of

January

, ABBAL/ 1992.

ATTEST:

/

cipal Clerk

NP14/A0140154

Q«f!ﬁ_ 4

Chetrman



Submitted by: Chlairman of the Assembly
at the Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Office of Management
and Budget
CLERK'S OFFICE For reading: January 7, 1992
AMENDED AMD APPROVED
Date: /- 7""?:—2,

2t q & 34002 ~ 1[17][22

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA B
AR NO. 91-279 (5:1) gL —

—

2

3 A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 1992-1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL

4 IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

5

6

7 WHEREAS, the Assembly adopted the 1992-1997 General

8 Government Capital Improvement Program on November 5, 1991; and

g

10 WHEREAS, the 1992-1997 General Government Capital

11 Improvement Program should be amended to provide for the upgrade of
12 the Emergency Operations Center to meet multi-hazard threats to the
13 Anchorage population and to be compatible with first responders

14 (including Police and Fire).and planning and design of the Chugiak/Eagle River
15 Recreation Center.

16 NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby resolves:

17

. 18 Section 1. That the 1992-1997 General Government Capital
' 19 Improvement Program is hereby amended and adopted.

20

21 Section 2. That the attached table summarizes the
22 approved 1992-1997 General Government Capital Improvement Program.
23

24 Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective

25 immediately upon passage and approval by the Anchorage Municipal
26 Assembly.

28 PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this
29 7th _ day of __January , 199Y/ 1992,

: ENINKS
n .

34 hai

36 ATTEST:

450 NP14/AR1409-1

(SEE AM 25-92)



TABLE

1992-1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

($000)

Fund
No. Title 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997
0231 State Categorical

Grants $ 1,400 $ 0 3 0 3 0 $ 0 3 0
0401 Areawide General

Capital Improvement

Budget (CIB) 22,108 7,844 5,377 3,786 4,164 4,172
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 206 216 223 0 243
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 321 153 2,225 434 51 0
0409 Misc. Capital/Pass-Thru

(ERRRSA and LRSA}) 10,170 4,180 3,450 8,000 11,540 10,600
0421 Heritage Land Bank

- ~ Capital 665 0 0 0 0

0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB 1,437 1,328 1,294 178 2,236 2,983
0441 Anchorage Roads &

Drainage SA CIB 81,270 57,410 51,840 56,150 40,260 43,060
0451 Anchorage Police CIB 2,975 734 2,346 2,218 0 0
0461 Anchorage Parks &

Recreation SA CIB 10,968 3,450 4,910 5,775 5,365 4,965
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak : A

Parks & Recreation 1,535 10,529

SA CIB 195 16,869 2,102 394 554 0
0485 Public Transit CIB 2,305 2,694 3,974 3,129 2,879 1,256
0608 Management Information

Systems 2,274 1,035 660 275 275 275

Totals $H37-286 $89:963 $78,394 $80,562 $67,324 $67,554

137,628 89,563

NP14/AR1409-1
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Doe AOU1-188(5-1)

Submitted by:

Prepared by:

For, reading:

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

AQ NO.

91- 188

Assemblvman Barnett

December

17, 1991

£

i H

Assembly Utility Budget Analyst

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 1992 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Assembly adopted the 1992 General Government Capital
Improvement Budget (CIB) on November 5, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the 1992 CIB should be amended to provide for the purchase of
equipment and improvements for the Alpenglow Ski Area and installation of water
tanks for fire projection in Bird Creek and Indian.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby ordains:

1. That the 1992 General Government Capital Improvement Budget is hereby

amended and adopted for the Municipality of Anchorage.

- Fund

No,

0231
0401

0404
0406
0409

0421
0431
0441
0451
0461

0462

0485
0608

2. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by fund are as follows:

Title

State Categorical Grants
Areawide General Capital
Improvement Budget (CIB)
Chugiak Fire CIB

Girdwood Valley SA CIB
Miscellaneous Capital/Pass-Thru
(ERRRSA and LRSA)

Heritage Land Bank Capital
Anchorage Fire SA CIB

Anchorage Roads/Drainage SA CIB
Anchorage Police CIB

Anchorage Parks & Recreation

SA CIB

Eagle River/Chugiak Parks &
Recreation SA CIB

Public Transit CIB

Management Information Systems

TOTALS

(000's)
Anticipated Antici-
Anticipated State pated Fund
G.0, Bonds Grants Qther Total
$ $ 1,400 $ $ 1,400
21,092 641 21,733
200 200
321 321
9,250 920 10,170
665 665
1,437 1,437
15,000 66,270 81,270
2,975 2,975
5,000 5,168 800 10,968
1,160 35 1,195
618 1,687 2,305
2,274 2,274
$20,000 $110,556 $6,357 $136,913

/z

el
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A0 Amending 1992 Capital Improvement Budget
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3. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by departﬁent are as follows:

(000's)

Anticipated Antici- Depart-

Dept. Anticipated State pated ment

No. Title G.0. Bonds Grants Other Total
1400 Management Information System 3 $ $2,274 $ 2,274
1200 Heritage Land Bank 665 665
1600 Property & Facility Management 17,536 17,536
2000 Health & Human Services 995 995
3000 Fire 1,739 1,739
4000 Police 2,975 2,975
5000 Cultural & Recreational Svcs. 5,000 8,397 1,476 14,873
6000 Transit 618 1,687 2,305
7000 Public Works 15,000 77,631 920 93,551
TOTALS $20,000 $110,556 $6,357 $136,913

&, This ordinance shall take effect January 1, 1992.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this
, 1991.

day of

Chairman'

ATTEST:

Municipal Clerk

NP14/A0140154



MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM
No. A 1224-91 P P R

Meeting Date: pecember 17, 1991
From: Assemblyman Barnett

Subject:
umee REVISION TO THE 1992 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL

IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND THE 1992-1997 GENERAL
GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The attached resolution and ordinance reflect a revision to the 1992 General Government Capital
Improvement Budget and the 1992-1997 Capital Improvement Program.

Below is a brief description of the two projects with the corresponding State funding
requirements:

> Al low Ski R $784,000

Installation of lights, grooming equipment,
storage and maintenance facility, and facility
development for summer tourism.

> Water Tanks for Bird Creek and Indian $ 76,000
Purchase, instailation and road survey for
17 water tanks needed to provide water
capacity in the event of a fire.

1t is recommended that the attached resolution and ordinance be approved.

Respectfully submitted, P?md :
%«/W /A
im Barnett 7 7/ Tim A. Wiepking

Assemblyman Assembly Budget Analyst

egj/DOCC/AMBS

AO 91-188/AR 91-~279
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Submitted by: Assemblyman Barnett

Prepared by: Assembly Utilitv Budget Apalvst
S S

For reading: December 17, 1991

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA o

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 1992-1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Assembly adopted the 1992-1997 General
Government Capital Improvement Program on November 5, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the 1992-1997 General Government Capital
Improvement Program should be amended to provide for the purchase of
equipment and improvements for the Alpenglow Ski Area and installation
of water tanks for fire protection in Bird Creek and Indian.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby resolves:

Section 1. That the 1992-1997 General Government Capital
Improvement Program is hereby amended and adopted.

Section 2. That the attached table summarizes the
approved 1992-1997 General Government Capital Improvement Program.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective
immediately upon passage and approval by the Anchorage Municipal
Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this
day of ___ , 1991,

Chairman

ATTEST:

Municipal Clerk

NP14/AR1409-1

(See AM 1224-91)



1992~1997 GENERAL GOVERNM

TABLE

ENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

($000)

Fund
No. Title 992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997
0231 State Categorical

Grants $ 1,400 3% 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0
0401 Areawide General

Capital Improvement

Budget (CIB) 21,733 7,844 5,377 3,786 4,164 4,172
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 206 216 223 0 243
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 321 153 2,225 434 51 0
0409 Misc. Capital/Pass~Thru

(ERRRSA and LRSA) 10,170 4,180 3,450 8,000 11,540 10,600
0421 Heritage Land Bank

Capital : 665 0 0 0 0 0
0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB - 1,437 1,328 1,294 178 2,236 2,983
0441 Anchorage Roads &

Drainage SA CIB 81,270 57,410 51,840 56,150 40,260 43,060
0451 Anchorage Police CIB . 2,975 734 2,346 2,218 0 0

- 0461 Anchorage Parks &

Recreation SA CIB 10,968 3,450 4,910 5,775 5,365 4,965
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak

Parks & Recreation '

SA CIB 1,195 10,869 2,102 394 554 0

. 0485 Public Transit CIB 2,305 2,694 3,974 3,129 2,879 1,256

0608 Management Information |

Systems . 2,274 1,035 660 275 275 275

Totals $136,913 $89,903 $78,394 $80,562 $67,324 $67,554

NP14/AR1409-1
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Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly

at the Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Office of Management
) and Budget

'S OFFICE .
CLIRK For reading: December 3, 1991

APPROVED
Datet A&{ oél/??

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
A0 NO. 91-180(S) I

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 1992 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Assembly adopted the 1992 General Government Capital
Improvement Budget (CIB) on November 5, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the 1992 CIB should be amended to provide for the purchase of a
vehicle and equipment for the Bomb Squad and to purchase and install an artificial
turf outfield at Charles Smith (Mulcahy) Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby ordains:

1. That the 1992 General Government Capital Improvement Budget is hereby
amended and adopted for the Municipality of Anchorage.

2. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by fund are as follows:

{000's)
Anticipated Antici-
Fund Anticipated State pated Fund
"~ _No. Title G.0. Bonds Grants Other Total

0231 State Categorical Grants $ $ 1,400 $ $ 1,400
0401 Areawide General Capital

Improvement Budget (CIB) 21,092 641 21,733
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 200
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 321 321
0409 Miscellaneous Capital/Pass-Thru

(ERRRSA and LRSA)} 8,390 920 9,310
0421 Heritage Land Bank Capital 665 665
0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB 1,437 1,437
0441 Anchorage Roads/Drainage SA CIB 15,000 66,270 81,270
0451 Anchorage Police CIB 2,975 2,975
0461 Anchorage Parks & Recreation

SA CIB 5,000 5,168 800 10,968
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak Parks &

Recreation SA CIB 1,160 35 1,195
0485 . Public Transit CIB 518 1,687 2,305
0608 Management Information Systems 2,274 2,274

TOTALS $20,000 $109,696 $6,357 $136,053
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AO Amending 1992 Capital Improvement Budget

Page 2
3. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by department are as follows:
(000's)

Anticipated Antici~ Depart~

Dept. Anticipated State pated ment

No. Title _G.0. Bonds Grants Qther Total
1400 Management Information System $ $ $2,274 $ 2,274
1200 Heritage Land Bank 665 665
1600 Property & Facility Management 17,536 17,536
2000 Health & Human Services 995 995
3000 Fire 1,663 1,663
4000 Police 2,975 2,975
5000 Cultural & Recreational Svcs. 5,000 7,613 1,476 14,089
6000 Transit 618 1,687 2,305
7000 Public Works 15,000 77,631 320 93,551
TOTALS $20,000 $109,696 $6,357 $136,053

..
4, This ordinance shall take effect January 1, 1992.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this _3rxd day of

December

?

ATTEST:

),

1991.

Municipal Clerk

NP14/A01401S83

va

7]

Chairman 8 ::::.”



CLERK'S OFFICE For reading: pecember 3, 1991
APPROVE

Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly
at the Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Office of Management
- and Budget : ;o

Date........... 2/ 3, 7/

ol s I, Y I IO

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AR NO. 91-244(3) - ]

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 1992-1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Assembly adopted the 1992-1997 General
Government Capital Improvement Program on November 5, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the 1992-~1997 General Government Capital
Improvement Program should be amended to provide for the purchase of a
vehicle and equipment for the Bomb Squad and to purchase and install
an artificial turf cutfield at Charles Smith (Mulcahy) Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby resclves:

Section 1. That the 1992-1997 General Government Capital
Improvement Program is hereby amended and adopted.

Section 2. That the attached table summarizes the
approved 1992-1997 General Government Capital Improvement Program.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective
immediately upon passage and approval by the Anchorage Municipal
Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this
day of December , 1991,

ATTEST:

Uod: oty
Municipal Clerk /,Agifgﬁiél

NP14/AR1409

QBT AM 114140110



TABLE

1992-1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

($000)

Fund
No. Title 1992 1993 199 1995 1996 1997
0231 State Categorical

Grants $ 1,400 % 0 3 0 3 0 3% 0 3 0
0401 Areawide General

Capital Improvement

Budget (CIB) 21,733 7,844 5,377 3,786 4,164 4,172
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 206 216 223 0 243
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 321 153 2,225 434 51 0
0408 Misc. Capital/Pass-Thru

(ERRRSA and LRSA) 9,310 4,180 3,450 8,000 11,540 10,600
0421 Heritage Land Bank

Capital 665 0 . 0 4 0 0

0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB 1,437 1,328 1,294 178 2,23 2,983

0441 Anchorage Roads &

Drainage SA CIB 81,270 57,410 51,840 56,150 40,260 43,060
0451 Anchorage Police CIB 2,975 734 2,346 2,218 0 0
0461 Anchorage Parks &

Recreation SA CIB 10,968 3,450 4,910 5,775 5,365 4,965
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak

Parks & Recreation

SA CIB 1,195 10,869 2,102 394 554 0
0485 Public Transit CIB 2,305 2,694 3,974 3,129 2,879 1,256
0608 Management Information

Systems 2,274 1,035 660 275 275 275

Totals $136,053 $89,903 $78,394 3$80,562 $67,324 $67,554

NP14/AR1409



WO 00~ OY LN L) PO

wee A 91130 &)

Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly
at the Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Office of Management
- -and Budget
For reading:  November 19, 1991

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
A0 NO. 91-180

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 1992 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Assembly adopted the 1992 General Government Capital
Improvement Budget (CIB) on November 5, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the 1992 CIB should be amended to accelerate the timing of
design and construction for the rehabilitation of the storm trunk on Chester Creek

at Merrill Field.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby ordains:

1. That the 1992 General Government Capital Improvement Budget is hereby
amended and adopted for the Municipaiity of Anchorage. .

2. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by fund are as follows:

(000's)
Anticipated Antici-

Fund Anticipated State pated Fund
No. Title G.0. Bonds Grants Other Total
0231 State Categorical Grants $ $ 1,400 $ $ 1,400

0401 Areawide General Capital

Improvement Budget (CIB) 21,092 641 21,733
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 200
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 321 321
0409 Miscellaneous Capital/Pass-Thru

(ERRRSA and LRSA) 8,390 920 3,310
0421 Heritage Land Bank Capital 665 665
0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB 1,437 1,437
0441 Anchorage Roads/Drainage SA CIB 15,000 66,270 81,270
0451 Anchorage Police CIB 2,825 2,825
0461 Anchorage Parks & Recreation

SA CIB 5,000 4,918 800 10,718
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak Parks &

Recreation SA CIB 1,160 35 1,195
0485 Public Transit CIB 618 1,687 2,305
0608 Management Information Systems 2,274 2,274

TOTALS $20,000 $109,29% $6,357 $135,653

AM 1114-01
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3. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by department are as follows:
(000's)
Anticipated Antici- Depart-
Dept. Anticipated State pated ment
No. Title G.0. Bonds Grants Other Total

1400 Management Information System  $ $ $2,274 $ 2,274
1200 Heritage Land Bank 665 665
1600 Property & Facility Management 17,536 17,536
2000 Health & Human Services 995 995
3000 Fire 1,663 1,663
4000 Police 2,825 2,825
5000 Cultural & Recreational Sves. 5,000 7,363 1,476 13,839
6000 Transit 618 1,687 2,305
7000 Public Works 15,000 77,631 920 93,551

TOTALS $20,000 $109,296 $6,357 $135,653

.
4. This ordinance shall take effect January 1, 1992.
PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this day of
, 1991,
Chairman

ATTEST:

Municipal Clerk

NP14/A0140152
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Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly
at the Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Office of Management
) and Budget
For reading: November 19, 1991

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA _ N
AR NO. _91-244

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 1992-1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
TMPROVEMENT PROGRAM,

WHEREAS, the Assembly adopted the 1992-1997 General
Government Capital Improvement Program on November §, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the 1992-1997 General Government Capital
Improvement Program should be amended to accelerate the timing of
design and construction of the storm trunk on Chester Creek at Merrill

Field.
| NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hefeby resolves:

Section 1. That the 1992-1997 General Government Capital
Improvement Program is hereby amended and adopted.

Section 2. That the attached table summarizes the
approved 1992-1997 General Government Capital Improvement Program.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective
immediately upon passage and approval by the Anchorage Municipal
Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this
day of , 1991.

Chairman

ATTEST:

Municipal Clerk

NP14/AR14045(1)
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TABLE

1992-1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(3000)
Fund
No. Title 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997
0231 State Categorical
Grants $ 1,400 3 0 % 0 3 0 3 0 $ 0
0401 Areawide General
Capital Improvement
Budget (CIB) 21,733 7,844 5,377 3,786 4,164 4,172
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 206 216 223 0 243
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 321 153 2,225 434 51 0
0409 Misc. Capital/Pass-Thru
(ERRRSA and LRSA) 9,310 4,180 3,450 8,000 11,540 10,600
0421 Heritage Land Bank
Capital 665 0 0 0 0 0
0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB 1,437 1,328 1,294 178 2,236 2,983
0441 Anchorage Roads &
Drainage SA CIB 81,270 57,410 51,840 56,150 40,260 43,060
0451 Anchorage Police CIB 2,828 734 2,346 2,218 0 0
0461 Anchorage Parks &
Recreation SA CIB 10,718 3,450 4,910 5,775 5,365 4,965
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak
Parks & Recreation ‘ i
SA CIB 1,195 10,869 2,102 394 554 0
0485 Public Transit CIB 2,305 2,694 3,974 3,129 2,879 1,256
0608 Management Information
Systems 2,274 1,035 660 275 275 275
Totals $135,653 $89,903 $78,394 $80,562 $67,324 $67,554

NP14/AR140452(2)
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Date: Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly

”-"-{}9 22,,)&: %/ﬁd.ew f at the Request of the Mayor

A
Brepared by: Office of Management

/Gﬂkézbui /4k%2n&ebdékbb52;¥h and . Budget
. Af=ra=F/ : For reading: November 5, 1991

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

1 AO NO. 91-157 (5-2) as amended
2
3
4 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 1992 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET.
5
6 the
7 WHEREAS, the Mayor has presented -hds recommended 1992 General Government
8 Capital Improvement Budget for the Municipality of Anchorage to the Assembly in
9 accordance with Article XIII, Section 13.03 of the Municipal Charter; and
10
11 WHEREAS, the Assembly reviewed the budget as presented; and
12
13 WHEREAS, on October 22 and November 5, 1991, duly advertised public
14 hearings were held in accordance with Article XIII, Section 13.04 of the Municipal
15 Charter. .
16 .
17 NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby ordains:
18 .
Ty 1. That the 1992 General Government Capital Improvement Budget is hereby
. adopted for the Municipality of Anchorage.
21
22 2. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by fund are as follows:
23 :
241 (000's)
2 e e e e e e - ———————
26 Anticipated Antici~
27 Fund Anticipated State pated Fund
28 No. Title G.0. Bonds Grants Qther Total
29
30 0231 State Categorical Grants 3 $ 1,400 $ $ 1,400
31 0401 Areawide General Capital
32 Improvement Budget (CIB) 21,092 641 21,733
33 0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 200
34 0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 321 321
35 0409 Miscellaneous Capital/Pass~Thru
36 (ERRRSA and LRSA) 8,390 920 9,310
37 0421 Heritage Land Bank Capital 665 665
38 0431 Anchorage Fire SA CIB 1,437 1,437
39 0441 Anchorage Roads/Drainage SA CIB 15,000 65,670 80,670
40 0451 Anchorage Police CIB 2,825 2,825
41 0461 Anchorage Parks & Recreation
42 SA CIB 5,000 4,918 800 10,718
43 0462 Eagle River/Chugiak Parks &
’ Recreation SA CIB 1,160 35 1,195
0485 Public Transit CIB 618 1,687 2,305
46 0608 Management Information Systems 2,274 2,274
47
48 TOTALS $20,000 $108,696 $6,357 $135,053
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3. The anticipated 1992 appropriations by department are as follows:
(000's)
Anticipated Antici~ Depart~
Dept. Anticipated State pated ment
No. Title G.0. Bends Grants Other Jotal

1400 Management Information System $ $ $2,274 $ 2,274
1200 Heritage lLand Bank 665 665
1600 Property & Facility Management 17,536 17,536
2000 Health & Human Services 995 995
3000 Fire 1,663 1,663
4000 Police . 2,825 2,825
5000 Cultural & Recreational Svcs. 5,000 7,363 1,476 13,839
6000 Transit 618 1,687 2,305
7000 Public Works 15,000 77,031 920 92,951

TOTALS $20,000 $108,696 $6,357 $135,053

oo B~ This-ordinance-shall- take effect-January 1,-1992;
PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this __5rh  day of
November , 1991.
Jfﬁﬁjfman 7 A
ATTEST: ’
cipal Cler

NP14/A0140182
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Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly
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and Budget
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ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AR NO. 91-206 (5-2) as amended

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 1992-1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Assembly has reviewed the 1992-1997 General
Government Capital Improvement Program submitted by the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, on October 22 and November 5, 1991, duly
advertised public hearings were held on the 1992-1997 General
Government Capital Improvement Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby resolves:

Section 1. That the 1992-1997 General Government Capital
Improvement Program is hereby adopted.

Section 2. That the attached table summarizes the
approved 1992-1997 General Government Capital Improvement Program.

3
Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective

immediately upon passage and approval by the Anchorage Municipal
Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this

5ch  day of __ November , 1991.
,//ﬁﬁﬁf;ijZQZ:;,&f:eﬁggyfzf
Lrgirman / ‘
ATTEST:

ipal Clerk

NP9/AR14045(1)



TABLE

1992-1997 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

($000)

Fund ,
No. Title 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997
0231 State Categorical

Grants $ 1,400 3% 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0
0401 Areawide General

Capital Improvement

Budget (CIB) 21,733 7,844 5,377 3,786 4,164 4,172
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 200 206 216 223 0 243
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 321 153 2,225 434 51 0
0409 Misc. Capital/Pass-Thru

(ERRRSA and LRSA) 9,310 4,180 3,450 8,000 11,540 10,600
0421 Heritage Land Bank

Capital 665 0 0 0 0 g0

‘”“aggi””;;ggg;;gg“g;;gwggmﬁjg”“““““1:15?“““”“fjﬁéé“““”“ijzgw ““178“”“““2?236””“”“27983”““””T”

0441 Anchorage.Raads & - |

Drainage SA CIB 80,670 56,350 53,500 56,150 40,260 43,060
0451 Anchorage Police CIB 2,825 734 2,346 2,218 0 0
0461 Anchorage Parks &

Recreation SA CIB 10,718 3,450 4,910 5,775 5,365 4,965
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak

Parks & Recreation ‘

SA CIB | 1,195 10,869 2,102 394 554 0
0485 Public Transit CIB 2,305 2,694 3,974 3,129 2,879 1,256
0608 Management Information

Systems 2,274 1,035 660 275 275 275

Totals $135,053 $88,843 $80,054 $80,562 $67,324  $67,554

NP14/AR140452(2)



GENERAL GOVERNMENT
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET
1992

- GENERAL GOVERNMENT
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
1992 - 1997

Municipality of Anchorage
Tom Fink, Mayor




ASSEMBLY
Craig Campbell, Chairman

Pat Abney Bi11 Faulkner Brian Porter
Jim Barnett Heather Flynn Dick Traini
Mark Begich Jim Kubitz John Wood

Chuck Landers

ADMINISTRATION
Larry D. Crawford . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. Municipal Manager
Wilt Gay . . . . . . . ... Executive Manager, Enterprise Activities
Richard L. McVeigh . . . . . . . . . .. .. ... Municipal Attorney
Jerry Anderson . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . Chief Fiscal Officer

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

Jeanne Alexander Kathy Brady Eugene A. Dusek
Floyd Gori Merlin Harlamert Neva Harnish
Stan Palco Mary Ann Pease Janell Perkins

Fred Traber



CAPITAL IMprrOVEMENT BUDGET
1992

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
1992-1997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1992 CIB

Anchorage Fire

Chugiak Fire.

1992~1997 CiPp

Anchorage Fire

Chugiak Fire

Emergency Medical Services

Girdwood Fire

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
....................................................................

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------



TABLE OF CONTENTS

_ PAGE
POLICE DEPARTMENT ...........cvitervnnnronernnnennaannns e e eeaiteaieeeaen et et seaes 4-1
T Y 4-5
1992 CIB Lottt e e et 4~7
FEe L P KLy A o O 4-11
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES . ...\ .vitirettntneneneeennesnessanseeasaneane et anaaeanrnaasasonsenenenoas 5-1
e RV I 1 S S N 5-3
1992 CIB
Air Monitoring ...............................; ................................................ 5-5
Microbiology Lab ..ot i ittt it eeeseatanr s esaaassasaaasasasosstosernnsnssnnas 5-7
Yo I o T T 1 TN 5-9
RAATO W SE M L ittt ittt ittt iitete s aseeeaeansasaserasaesoneeessosennaseneansannsnssosensansns 5-11
1992~1997 CIP
L Lo 1T P 5-13
Microbiology Lab ... i i i it it i st i i i e it 5-15
¥ o3 I o = S 5-17
Lo o T2 - 1 o e 5-19
L7 3 I 6-1
T I A -3 6-5
1992 CIB
Transit Improvement/Facitities .............. ................................................. 6-9
Van Poo] Vehicles ... it i it ittt st e e aneeransasessonanenssenasansnseanssonns 6-15



TABLE O+ CONTENTS -

TRANSIT {(con't)

PAGE
1992-1997 CIP
Transit Improvement/Facilities ........... e e Ce e e, 6-19
Van Pool Vehicles ...t i R et 6-25
Transit Vehicles and Upgrades ...................... e e . e e 6-29
PUBLIC WORKS ................ F et e e e et e e, e ceen 7171
Priority List ... ... .. .. e f e reraraenaans et e e e . 7-5
1992 CIB
Roadway Improvements ............ e et e d e a e a e e sa ettt aate et e e 7-17
Safety Improvements ............. e e e e, et ettt 7-29
Drainage = Collection ... e Ce et e 7-33
Drainage -~ Treatment ..................0ceuurnnnn. e v e e 7~39
Capital Equipment . ... ... i, e e et a e 7-43
Cemet e Y L Ce e, Ceren 7-45
1992-1997 CIP
Roadway Improvements ............. et e e e e 7-47
Safety Improvements ........... e e ettt e e e 7-75
Drainage = CoTlection ..o e e 7-85
Drainage ~ Treatment ........................ e e e e ettt 7-97
Capital Equipment ... o i e et e e, 7-105
Cemet e Yy e 7~107
MaDs 7-109



{

TABLE oﬁ

1
i

CORTENTS

CULTURAL AND RECREATIONAL SERVICES .....................

Priority List

--------------------------------------

1992 CIB §

Library
Park Acquisition
Greenbelt Acquisition
Girdwood Parks & Trails
Eagle River/Chugiak Parks and Trails
Anchorage Parks & Trails Development

---------------------------------------

-------------------------------

-----------------------

----------

----------

1992-1997 CIP

Library
Park Acquisition ...... ... i,
Greenbelt Acquisition
Girdwood Park & Trail ........... ... .
Eagle River/Chugiak Parks & Trails

Anchorage Parks & Trail Development

---------------------------------------
L N A R L L A R R R R R

------------

-----------

PROPERTY AND FACILITY MANAGEMENT

-----------------------

L I T I I L T I I R A A B

Priority list
1992 CIB

Code Correction/Safety Improvement ............
Facility Improvement/Renovation ............... !

1992-1997 CIP

Code Correction/Safety Improvement
Facility Improvement/Renovation

cher e

ooooooooooooooo

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------



TABLE O+ CONTENTS

PAGE
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS ............oiniienenannn, ettt et e et e e, 10-1
L 10-3
L - 10-7
19020097 LI L e 10~17
MURICIPAL MANAGER .. ... e e e e e e 11-1
PO d Y LSt 11-3
1992 CIB
Office of Emergency Management ....... ...ttt et e 11-5
1992-1997 CIP
Office of Emergency Management ............ ... iiiiuiuiiinn e 11-7
NON-CAPTTAL/LEGISLATIVE REQUESTS . ... ... ittt e e e 12-1
L e 12-3
1992 CIB e 12-5
1992-0007 CIP . 12-11
PASS=THRU GRANTS . .. i e e 13-1
P o Tty LSt L 13-3
O X 13-5
1992-0997 P o 13-7



